

No. 23-1301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
BEN BRINKMANN, HANK BRINKMANN,
MATTITUCK 12500 LLC.,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF SOUTHDOLD, NEW YORK,

Respondent.

—
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

James M. Catterson
Counsel of Record
Brianna S. Walsh
Danielle M. Stefanucci
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
Counsel for Respondent
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
212-858-1000
james.catterson@pillsburylaw.com
brianna.walsh@pillsburylaw.com
danielle.stefanucci@pillsburylaw.com

August 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Brinkmanns Purchase the Property, and the Town Imposes a Moratorium.	4
II. The Town Initiates Eminent Domain Proceedings.....	6
III. The Brinkmanns Contest the Public-Use Determination.	8
IV. The Second Circuit Affirms the District Court.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Accords with this Court’s Public Use Clause Jurisprudence and Should Not be Disturbed.....	11

	<i>Page</i>
A. This Court’s Longstanding, Well-Settled Jurisprudence Properly Requires the Courts to Defer to the Legislatures’ Public-Use Determinations	11
B. Other Constitutional Amendments Alleviate the Brinkmanns’ Purported Concerns of Potential Abuse of the Eminent Domain Power	17
II. The Brinkmanns’ “Split” Misstates the Cases and Does Not Merit Consideration by this Court	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>49 WB LLC v. Vill. of Haverstraw</i> , 511 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v.</i> <i>Cnty. Comm'n of Webster Cnty., W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	22
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	20
<i>Belovsky v. Redev. Auth.</i> , 357 Pa. 329 (Pa. 1947)	25
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	3, 10, 13, 14
<i>Brinkmann v. Town of Southold</i> , Case No. 22-2722 (2d. Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Brinkmann Hardware Corp., et al.</i> <i>v. Town of Southold, et al.</i> , Index No. 002790/2019 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2019).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	11
<i>Cap. Props., Inc. v. State</i> , 749 A.2d 1069 (R.I. 1999)	27

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Carroll Cnty. v. Bremen</i> , 347 S.E.2d 598 (Ga. 1986)	28
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18
<i>City of Atlanta v. First National</i> <i>Bank of Atlanta</i> , 271 S.E.2d 821 (Ga. 1980)	27
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v.</i> <i>Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18, 21
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	22
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	19
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	20
<i>Earth Management Inc. v. Heard County</i> , 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981)	27, 28
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	21, 22

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Essex Fells v. Kessler Inst. For Rehab., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 856 (N.J. 1995).....	28
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	21
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila., Pa.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	20
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	10, 13, 14, 17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor</i> , 324 A.2d 641 (R.I. 1974)	28
<i>In re Hewlett Bay Park</i> , 265 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966) ...	28
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1–3, 10–17, 24–27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	20
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 595 Pa. 607 (2007)	25, 26
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)</i>	19
<i>New England Ests. v. Town of Branford, 988 A.2d 229 (Conn. 2010)</i>	28, 29
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)</i>	20
<i>Peekskill Heights, Inc. v. City of Peekskill Common Council, 974 N.Y.S.2d 501 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) ...</i>	24
<i>Pheasant Ridge Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Town of Burlington, 506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987)</i>	26, 27, 28
<i>Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)</i>	21
<i>Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P, 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)</i>	27
<i>Rindge Co. v. County of Los Angeles, 262 U.S. 700 (1923)</i>	12
<i>Romeo v. Cranston Redev. Agency, 254 A.2d 426 (R.I. 1969)</i>	27
<i>Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)</i>	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	13, 14, 15
<i>S. Pac. Land Co. v. United States</i> , 367 F.2d 161 (9th Cir. 1966).....	16, 29
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1978).....	20
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893).....	11
<i>Theodorou v. Measel</i> , 53 F. App'x 640 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Town of Southold v. Mattituck 12500 LLC</i> , Index No. 608406/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. May 6, 2021)	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. 58.16 Acres of Land, More or Less In Clinton Cnty., State of Ill.</i> , 478 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	16
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	18

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. R.R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	14
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	20
<i>Vill. Auto Body Works, Inc. v. Inc. Vill.</i> <i>Of Westbury</i> , 454 N.Y.S.2d 741 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982).....	24
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	22
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	21
<i>Wellwood Columbia LLC v. Town of Hebron</i> , 2013 WL 5435532 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2013)	29
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	21
United States Constitution	
First Amendment, Free Exercise Clause	3, 18, 19, 20
Fifth Amendment, Takings Clause	3, 8–12, 16, 19, 23, 24, 28
Fourteenth Amendment, Due Process Clause.....	3, 19, 21, 22

Fourteenth Amendment,
Equal Protection Clause 3, 10, 18–22

Statutes and Codes

New York Eminent Domain Procedure Law

Section 204..... 6
Section 207..... 6, 24

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Section 12(b)(6) 8
